NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

JUNE 30, 2011

Another element of that reconciliation states that “Some expenses reported in the statement of activities do not
require the use of current financial resources and therefore are not reported as expenditures in governmental
funds.”  The details of this $51.940 million difference are as follows (expressed in thousands):

Compensated absences $ (2,133)
Claims and judgments (50,735)
Accrued interest (678)
Capital lease (689)
Other postemployment benefits 90,519
Pollution remediation (1,220)
Amortization of deferred charge 40
Loss on disposal of capital assets 20,955
Amortization of issuance costs 180
Amortization of bond premiums (6,852)
Amortization of deferred amount on bond refunding 2,553

Net adjustment to decrease net changes in fund balances –
   total governmental funds  to arrive at changes in net assets of
   governmental activities $ 51,940

NOTE 3 – Accounting changes

The following schedule enumerates adjustments for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2011, (expressed in thousands):

6/30/2010 6/30/2010

Net Assets Adjustments Net Assets
As Reported to Net Assets As Restated

Government-wide statements:
 Primary Government
   Governmental Activities $ 25,569,101 $ (109) $ 25,568,992
   Business-Type Activities 1,385,785 109 1,385,894
 Total Primary Government $ 26,954,886 $ -   $ 26,954,886

  Component Units $ 5,578,644 $ 1,609 $ 5,580,253
Total Component Units $ 5,578,644 $ 1,609 $ 5,580,253

Adjustments to Net Assets

Primary Government

• The state transferred the Property Utilization fund, previously reported as an enterprise fund to the

Warehousing and Distribution fund, an internal service fund.

Component Units

• Tennessee Local Development Agency−$1.6 million is a correction of an error resulting in receivables

being understated in prior years.

53

STATE OF TENNESSEE
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

JUNE 30, 2011

Changes in Accounting Principle

The state has implemented Governmental Accounting Standards Board’s Statement 54, Fund Balance Reporting

[…]

classified into one or more of the following five (5) categories:  nonspendable, restricted, committed, assigned,
and unassigned.  These classifications of fund balance are based primarily on the extent to which a government is
bound to follow constraints imposed upon the uses of the resources.  Details of the state’s fund balance
classifications and policies are presented in Note 1D and 4J.

 The governmental fund types reported by the state were evaluated based on the provisions of GASB Statement
54.  As a result, the following funds were reclassified from nonmajor special revenue funds to general fund:  Job
Skills, Regulatory Boards, Small and Minority Owned Business Assistance, Sex Offender Treatment Program, and
Pre-Need Consumer Protection.  In addition, the Academic Scholars and the Natural Resources Trust funds,
formerly reported as permanent funds, were reclassified to the education fund and the general fund, respectively.
The following schedule enumerates adjustments made to the beginning fund balances for fiscal year ended June
30, 2011, due to these mentioned changes, (expressed in thousands):

6/30/2010 6/30/2010
Total Fund Balances Adjustments to Total Fund Balances

As Reported Fund Balances As Restated
General Fund $ 1,866,992 $ 35,735 $ 1,902,727
Education Fund 545,048 3,707 548,755
Nonmajor Governmental Funds 862,743 (39,442) 823,301

Adjustment to fund balances:

Of the $35.735 million of fund balance that was reclassified to the general fund, $26.137 million and $9.598
million were previously reported in the nonmajor special revenue funds and the Natural Resources Trust fund (a
permanent fund), respectively.

The $3.707 million of fund balance that was reclassified to the education fund was previously reported in the
Academic Scholars fund (a permanent fund).

Of the $39.442 million of fund balance that was reclassified from the nonmajor governmental funds to the general
fund and education fund, $26.137 million was from nonmajor special revenue funds and $13.305 million was from